additional capital for the development of mobile application development and operation and
related services, maintaining the Group’s working capital and business operation and will
also enlarge the shareholders and capital base of the Company and strengthen the financial
position of the Group.

In light of the foregoing, the Board (including the independent non-executive
Directors) is of the view that terms and conditions (including the Total Subscription Price)
of the Subscription Agreement are on normal commercial terms, which are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Effect on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Subscription Completion assuming there
will be no change in the total number of issued Shares between the Latest Practicable Date
and the Subscription Completion:

Name of shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon

Subscription Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage

Non-public shareholders:
Youth Success (Notes 1,

3 and 5) 81,378,000 21.82% 81,378,000 20.18%
Guang Rui Investments Limited

(“Guang Rui”) (Note 1) 2,594,400 0.70% 2,594,400 0.64%
Goldbless International Limited

(“Goldbless”) (Notes 1 and 2) 76,500,000 20.51% 76,500,000 18.97%
Alpha Master Global Limited

(“Alpha Master”) (Note 1) 10,077,600 2.70% 10,077,600 2.50%
Qiao Tian Limited

(“Qiao Tian”) (Note 1) 5,418,000 1.45% 5,418,000 1.34%
Mr. Liang Longfei

(“Mr. Liang”) (Note 3) 36,000,000 9.65% 36,000,000 8.93%
Share Subscriber (or its

nominee(s)) (Note 4) – – 30,362,150 7.53%

Sub-total 211,968,000 56.83% 242,330,150 60.08%

Public Shareholders:
Other public Shareholders 161,018,978 43.17% 161,018,978 39.92%

Sub-total 161,018,978 43.17% 161,018,978 39.92%

Total 372,986,978 100.00% 403,349,128 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Youth Success and Guang Rui owned 81,378,000 Shares and
2,594,400 Shares respectively, representing 21.82% and 0.70% of the issued share capital of the
Company. The issued share capital of Youth Success is legally and beneficially owned as to 83.54%
by Guang Rui. Under the SFO, Guang Rui is deemed to be interested in all the Shares registered in
the name of Youth Success. The entire issued share capital of Guang Rui was legally and
beneficially owned as to 60% by Mr. Yang Shaoqian (“Mr. Yang”) and 40% by Ms. Mou Sufang
(“Ms. Mou”). Ms. Mou is the spouse of Mr. Yang, therefore under the SFO she is deemed to be

[…]

different kinds of investors and to promptly secure funding for the Group.

In light of the foregoing, the Board (including the independent non-executive
Directors) is of the view that and the terms and conditions of the CB Subscription
Agreement and the Convertible Bonds (including the Conversion Price) are on normal
commercial terms, which are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 27 –

Effect on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustration purpose only, immediately after the
allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares in full upon exercise of the Conversion
Rights under the Convertible Bonds (on the assumptions that the Conversion Price being
HK$0.54 and there is no further allotment of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date other
than the Conversion Shares):

Name of shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Non-public shareholders:
Youth Success

(Notes 1, 3 and 5) 81,378,000 21.82% 81,378,000 19.87%
Guang Rui (Note 1) 2,594,400 0.70% 2,594,400 0.63%
Goldbless (Notes 1 and 2) 76,500,000 20.51% 76,500,000 18.68%
Alpha Master (Note 1) 10,077,600 2.70% 10,077,600 2.46%
Qiao Tian (Note 1) 5,418,000 1.45% 5,418,000 1.32%
Mr. Liang (Note 3) 36,000,000 9.65% 36,000,000 8.79%
Bondholder (Note 4) – – 36,620,370 8.94%

Sub-total 211,968,000 56.83% 248,588,370 60.69%

Public Shareholders:
Other public Shareholders 161,018,978 43.17% 161,018,978 39.31%

Sub-total 161,018,978 43.17% 161,018,978 39.31%

Total 372,986,978 100% 409,607,348 100%

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Youth Success and Guang Rui owned 81,378,000 Shares and
2,594,400 Shares respectively, representing 21.82% and 0.70% of the issued share capital of the
Company. The issued share capital of Youth Success was legally and beneficially owned as to
83.54% by Guang Rui. Under the SFO, Guang Rui is deemed to be interested in all the Shares
registered in the name of Youth Success. The entire issued share capital of Guang Rui is legally and
beneficially owned as to 60% by Mr. Yang and 40% by Ms. Mou. Ms. Mou is the spouse of Mr.
Yang therefore under the SFO she is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr. Yang is